interest rate fluctuations.

Due to the short time to maturity of some of the Company’s floating rate investments, it may not be possible to re-invest in assets which
provide the same rates as those currently held.

The Company’s assets include fixed and floating rate interest instruments, as shown below. The rate of interest earned is regularly
reviewed by the Board, as part of the risk management processes applied to these instruments, already disclosed under market price risk
above.

The interest rate profile of the Company’s financial net assets at 31 December 2014 was:

Mobeus Income & Growth 4 VCT plcReport & Accounts 2014 63

Cash flow interest rate sensitivity
Although the Company holds investments in loan stocks that pay interest, the Board does not consider it appropriate to assess the
impact of interest rate changes in isolation upon the value of the unquoted investment portfolio, as interest rate changes are only one
factor affecting the market price movements that are discussed above under market price risk. However, as the Company has a
substantial proportion of its assets in money market funds, the table below shows the sensitivity of income earned to changes in interest
rates:

 2014 2013
 £ £
 Profit and Profit and
 net assets net assets

If interest rates rose/fell by 1%, with all other variables held constant
– increase/(decrease) 210,533 / (210,533) 126,347 / (126,347)

Increase/(decrease) in earnings, and net asset value, per ordinary share (in pence) 0.49p / (0.49)p 0.36p / (0.36)p

The interest rate profile of the Company’s financial net assets at 31 December 2013 was:

   Financial net  Fixed rate Variable Total Weighted Average
   assets on  financial rate  average period to
   which no  assets financial  interest rate maturity
   interest paid  assets
   £ £ £ £ % (years)

Equity shares 8,431,946  – – 8,431,946
Preference shares – 16,119  – 16,119  4.6  1.6
Loan stocks – 15,521,704  600,000  16,121,704  8.2  3.4
Current investments – 2,250,000  12,068,103  14,318,103  0.8
Cash – – 3,125,287  3,125,287  0.7
Debtors 290,985  – – 290,985
Creditors (194,670)  – – (194,670)

Total for financial instruments 8,528,261  17,787,823  15,793,390  42,109,474
Non-financial instruments 14,249  – – 14,249

Total net assets 8,542,510  17,787,823  15,793,390  42,123,723

Note: Weighted average interest rates above are derived by calculating the expected annual income that would be earned on each asset
(but only for those sums that are currently regarded as collectible and would therefore be recognised), divided by the values for each asset
class at the balance sheet date.

Floating rate cash earns interest based on LIBOR rates.

The Company’s investments in equity shares and similar instruments have been excluded from the interest rate risk profile as they have no
maturity date and would thus distort the weighted average period information.

Currency risk